

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 11242 OF 2018**

Smt. Subhadrabai Tukaram Kate ... Petitioner

vs.

Mrs. Sndhu Bhaskar Dhote and Ors ... Respondents

VARSHA
VIJAY
RAJGURU
Digitally signed by
VARSHA VIJAY
RAJGURU
Date: 2026.03.18
20:56:59 +0530

Mr.Surel Shah a/w. Mr. Kishor Patil a/w. Mr. Amol Mhatre, for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Anturkar, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Sandeep Pathak for the
Respondents.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 18th MARCH 2026

ORDER:

1. This was adjourned at least on 2 to 3 occasions to enable the learned counsel for the petitioner to point out whether any documents were produced with regard to Survey No. 186/3+4, which, according to the plaintiffs, is converted into Gat No. 602.

2. By the impugned order, the application for permission to amend the plaint is rejected. By the proposed amendment, the plaintiffs seek to delete the description of the property as Gat No. 612 and substitute it with Gat No. 602. The application also seeks an amendment to add the parties who, according to the plaintiffs,

have purchased Gat No. 602 during the pendency of the suit.

3. Learned senior counsel appearing today again seeks time on the same ground. It is unfortunate that on the adjourned date new counsel appeared and seeks time on the same ground.

4. Stand over to 1st April 2026. To be listed under the caption for 'dismissal'.

5. It is clarified that under no circumstances, the petition will be adjourned on the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)